
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9th June, 2021, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch it here)  
 
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Luke Cawley-Harrison, and 
Yvonne Say. 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWUzZWJiODMtYzZmZS00NDQ5LWEzM2UtZjYxYTNjMTc0OTYy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22515ca3a4-dc98-4c16-9d83-85d643583e43%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 
VILLAGE KITCHEN, 118A WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON, N15  (PAGES 
1 - 108) 
 
To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence.  
 
 

 
Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 01 June 2021 
 



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
 

Report for:  Special Licensing Sub Committee – 9 June 2021 
 
Title: Variation of an existing Premises Licence: The Village, 118 West Green 

Road, London, N15 5AA. 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: West Green 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

 1.1     This report relates to an application for the variation of an existing licence for  
           The Village, 118 West Green Road, London, N15. The application is made by 

Medina Basrika and seeks an increase in the hours to sell alcohol and an 
increase in opening hours as well as the addition of regulated entertainment 
and late night refreshment. 

            
    1.2   Details of the application are as follows: 
 
         
[...]
       operation of the premises. The premises is set along a terrace of shops with residential  
           properties directly above and additional residential accommodation being built nearby. 
 
1.5     The application has received a number of represetations from residents; these are set 
out at Appendix 3. 
 
1.6     Responsible Authorities have also made representation against the application,  
          namely,: 
          The Met Police. 
          Licensing Authority 
          Public Health 
          Planning Department 
          Trading Standards 
          These are available at Appendix 4. 
 
1.7     Ms Basrika has responded to each of the representation submitted and her  
          correspondence can be seen at Appendix 5. 
  
2         Recommendations 

         
          There is no recommendation, but in considering the representations received and  
           what is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the steps the  
           Sub-Committee can take are:  

 Grant the variation as requested   
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering 

in any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates 
 Reject the whole or part of the application     

       
2.1   Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
        modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely  
        becaus it considers it desirable to do so. It must  be appropriate in order  
        to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
  

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 4  

3.     Background 
 
3.1   The premise was initially granted a licence for alcohol sales only with meals in August  
        2014. Medina Basirika took over the licence in June 2015 
        The premises has a history of non compliance in the past and first came to attention of  
        officers through complaints received from rresidents in 2014 relatin
[...]
ses to be adversely impacted. 
 
4.    Policy Implications 
 
4.1  The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of the State’s guidance and  
        the  Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. Where the  
        decision departs from either the Guidance or the Policy clear and cogent reasons must 
        be given. Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of appeal /  
        challenge is increased. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 Eqalities impact 
    
     At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
     diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
     accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
     2003. 
 
5.   Other considerations 
 
5.1  Human Rights 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 4  

While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance 
to the application are: 

o Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life. 
o Article 1 of the First Protocol – Protection of Property 
o Article 6(1) – Right to a fair hearing. 
o Article 10 – Freedom of Expression 

 

6     Use of Appendices 
 

        Appendix 1 - Variation application form 
        Appendix 2 - copy of current licence 
        Appendix 3 - Letters of representation from residents 
        Appendix 4 - Letter of representation from Respnsible Authories.  
        Appendix 5 - Applicant’s response to representations. 
 
Background papers:  Section 82 Guidance 
                                  Haringey Statement of Licensing policy 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Application Form and Plan 

Page 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Haringey
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@haringey.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8489 8232 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do n
[...]
alcohol sales will be ancillary to substantial food. 
No customers are permitted entry after 23.00pm 
No more than three customers are permitted at the front of the premises to smoke at any one time. 
No drinks are permitted to be taken outside of the premises 
Staff will undergo training to acquire awareness of how to prevent crime and disorder and prevention of 
drug sales on the premises. 
The Licensee will cooperate with the police when required. 

 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
Clear and legible signage will be displayed  
Health and Safety standards will be met on the premises. 
Inspection certificates will be kept on the premises. 
 
 

Page 29



Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 

Prevention of nuisance from noise / vibration 
The entrance door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff required to ensure that it is not 
propped open. A member of staff shall be made responsible to ensure the door is opened for as 
brief a period as possible. Where necessary adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation should 
be provided to public areas 

Structure borne noise 
All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration transmission of sound 
energy to adjoining properties 

Outside Areas 
No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in external areas of the premises 

 
No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or near the exterior 
premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises 
 
Signs shall be displayed in the external areas/on the frontage requesting patrons to recognise the 
residential nature of the area and conduct their behaviour accordingly. The management must 
reserve the right to ask patrons to move inside the premises or leave if it is felt that they could be 
disturbing neighbours 

Deliveries and collections 
Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be arranged between the hour
[...]
the area quietly. 
 
THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN 
Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification with one 
of the following: 

• A valid passport 
• A photo driving license issued in a European Union Country 
• A proof of age standard card system 
• A citizen card, supported by the Home Office 

 
All relevant staff will be regularly trained in the prevention of underage sales including; knowledge of the 
law and guidance on how to assess age and recognise acceptable ID. Such ID must bear a photograph, 
date of birth and a holographic mark 
 
A written record will be kept of staff training confirming they have understood the legal requirement 
 
A refusals register will be kept available for inspection by authorised officers 

The ‘Challenge 21’ policy will be implemented. 
 
Only children accompanied by an adult are permitted on the premises.

Page 31



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
RESOLVED 21st December 2015 
 
The Committee resolved to grant the variation in part as follows:  
 
Supply of alcohol 
Sunday to Thursday  1200 to 2230 
Friday to Saturday   1200 to 0000 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises, ancillary to a meal 
 
Regulated Entertainment 
Live music should be limited to: 
Sunday to Saturday 1200 to 2200 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Friday to Saturday 2300 to 2330 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
Sunday to Thursday 1200 to 2300 
Friday to Saturday  1200 to 0030 
 
In making its decision, the Committee had regard to the licensing objectives, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the promotion of public safety, the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm.  The Committee was satisfied having heard all the 
representations that the terms of the existing licence had not been adhered to by the applicant.   
 
The result of the applicants’ non-compliance was an increased risk of crime and disorder at the 
premises and in the locality.  This was made worse by the occurrence of public nuisance, in 
particular, noise emanating from the premises.  In addition, the consumption of alcohol in a 
manner other than as an ancillary to the serving of meals was considered to be a risk to public 
safety. In the circumstances, the requested increase in hours, in particular the serving of alcohol 
from 6am to 4am, presents a risk that children could be harmed because the licence conditions 
relating to the serving of alcohol are clearly not being adhered to.  The applicant appeared not to 
understand the importance of complying at all times with the terms of her licence. 
 
The Committee approached its decision with an open mind and only determined the application 
after having considered all the representations and considered that the licence conditions and 
decision as set out above were necessary and proportionate.   
 
RESOLVED 10th August 2017 
 
The Committee carefully considered the Licence holder’s application to vary an existing premises 
licence, the representations made by the Metropolitan Police, Enforcement Response, local 
residents and the representations made by the Applicant and her representative, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003 s182 guidance. 
Having heard the parties’ evidence, the Committee resolved to refuse the application.  The 
Committee noted that over the course of the existing premises licence, there had been a number 
of incidents of noise nuisance and several occasions when the premises had operated in a 
manner that was inconsistent with the terms of the licence. 
 

Page 32



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
The committee noted this history of incidents and expressed some surprise that a relatively short 
period of a little over two months after accepting a caution, for repeat breaches of the licensing 
conditions, the applicant had applied to vary the licence conditions.  In the period following the 
caution public nuisance in the form of noise emanating from the premises was noted.  In addition 
after the caution the premises had served alcohol outside the permitted hours. 
The application for a variation was received in May 2017 and during June 2017 CCTV evidence 
revealed multiple sales of alcohol outside the permitted hours, as well as individuals entering the 
premises after 2300 hours in breach of the licence conditions.  These matters were put to 
applicant and admitted unequivocally. 
The committee noted that the applicant had held her licence for some time. The responsible 
authorities had engaged with her concerning breaches of the licence on previous occasions, but 
despite this, the pattern of breaches had continued.  The committee noted the applicants 
statements to the effect that she had misunderstood her obligations under the licence, but did not 
consider this to be a credible account for her behaviour which appeared to be wilful. 
The committee noted that in recent weeks there had not been breaches of the licence conditions 
but when set against the pattern of repeat breaches of the licence, did not consider that it had 
sufficient reason to believe that the applicant would comply with the licence for a sustained period.  
The committee could not overlook these breaches of the licence and the impact that they had on 
residents.  The committee could not endorse what appeared to be a wilful disregard of the 
licensing objectives. 
The committee recommended that the Applicant should continue to liaise with the Licensing 
Authority and other Responsible Authorities so as to have information about local licensing 
initiatives and best practice. 
The committee expressed the hope since the applicant now has the benefit of professional 
guidance, she will place greater importance on adhering to the terms of her licence. 
The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only took its decision after 
having heard all the parties representations. The Committee considered that the decision was 
appropriate and proportionate. 

Page 33



Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 – Representations from Residents 

Page 35



 

Representation on licence application (variation) at: 

The Village Kitchen 

118A West Green Road 

London 

N15 5AA 

I have represented at previous hearings for this premises in December 2015 and June 2017, 

where the panel applied opening hours and licence conditions. Unfortunately, niether of 

these rulings were ever adhered to and pre-lockdown, people could be seen and heard 

coming and going at night up to 5.00am.  

I reported a breach of their licence conditions on 9 January 2017, whereby myself and a 

workman witnessed people entering/leaving the club in full swing at 5.00am and over the 

years since, we were regularly woken by people coming and going, associated noise and the 

venue being locked up (large, clanking metal gate) at 5.00am – this is still going on today. 

There is also an outdoor area at the back that had gatherings of 20+ people and resultant 

noise into the early hours. I am unclear whether the owner has planning permission for this 

and the noise not only impacts the residents above the shops here, but also in the flats in 

Lawrence Yard a few feet away. 

Having three late-night venues 20 metres from each other attracts anti-social 

behaviour/noise and large gatherings on the pavements, particularly at night/early hours of 

the morning. 

The prevention of crime and disorder/public nuisance 

West Green Road has been a sensitive and volatile area for many years and the Council’s 

efforts to raise standards and safety (more cameras, upgrading shop fronts, communal 

garden, etc) have had a positive impact on our local community here. However, there are 

regular occurences of violence, anti-social behaviour and large gatherings on the 

pavements, particularly at night/early hours of the mor
[...]
.


Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and shoulders of all people entering the premises i.e. capable of identification.


Provide a linked record of the date, time, and place of any image.


Provide good quality images - colour during opening times.


Have a monitor to review images and recorded quality.


Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of image capture and retention.


Staff trained in operating CCTV.


Digital images must be kept for 31 days. The equipment must have a suitable export method, e.g. CD/DVD writer so that Police can make an evidential copy of the data they require. Copies must be available within a reasonable time to Police on request.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, it will be in a hardback durable format handwritten at the time of the incident or as near to as is reasonable and made available on request to the Police, which will record the following:


(a) all crimes reported to the venue


(b) all ejections of patrons


(c) any complaints received


(d) any incidents of disorder


(e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons


(f) any faults in the CCTV system


(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol


(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

No sale or supply of hot food or drink will be permitted after 23.00pm

All alcohol sales will be ancillary to substantial food.


No customers are permitted entry after 23.00pm


No more than three customers are permitted at the front of the premises to smoke at any one time.


No drinks are permitted to be taken outside of the premises


Staff will undergo training to acquire awareness of how to prevent crime and disorder and prevention of drug sales on the premises.

The Licensee will cooperate with the police when required.

PUBLIC SAFETY


Clear and legible signage will be displayed 

Health and Safety standards will be met on the premises.


Inspection certificates will be kept on the premises.


THE PREVENTION OF PU
[...]
y children accompanied by an adult are permitted on the premises.


RESOLVED 21st December 2015


The Committee resolved to grant the variation in part as follows: 


Supply of alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 
1200 to 2230


Friday to Saturday 

1200 to 0000


Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises, ancillary to a meal


Regulated Entertainment

Live music should be limited to:


Sunday to Saturday
1200 to 2200


Late Night Refreshment

Friday to Saturday
2300 to 2330


The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Thursday
1200 to 2300


Friday to Saturday 
1200 to 0030


In making its decision, the Committee had regard to the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, the promotion of public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  The Committee was satisfied having heard all the representations that the terms of the existing licence had not been adhered to by the applicant.  


The result of the applicants’ non-compliance was an increased risk of crime and disorder at the premises and in the locality.  This was made worse by the occurrence of public nuisance, in particular, noise emanating from the premises.  In addition, the consumption of alcohol in a manner other than as an ancillary to the serving of meals was considered to be a risk to public safety. In the circumstances, the requested increase in hours, in particular the serving of alcohol from 6am to 4am, presents a risk that children could be harmed because the licence conditions relating to the serving of alcohol are clearly not being adhered to.  The applicant appeared not to understand the importance of complying at all times with the terms of her licence.


The Committee approached its decision with an open mind and only determined the application after having considered all the representations and considered that the licence conditions and decision as set out above were necessary and proportionate.  


RESOLVED 10th August 2017

The Committee carefully considered the Licence holder’s application to vary an existing premises licence, the representations made by the Metropolitan Police, Enforcement Response, local residents and the representations made by the Applicant and her representative, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003 s182 guidance.


Having heard the parties’ evidence, the Committee resolved to refuse the application.  The Committee noted that over the course of the existing premises licence, there had been a number of incidents of noise nuisance and several occasions when the premises had operated in a manner that was inconsistent with the terms of the licence.


The committee noted this history of incidents and expressed some surprise that a relatively short period of a little over two months after accepting a caution, for repeat breaches of the licensing conditions, the applicant had applied to vary the licence conditions.  In the period following the caution public nuisance in the form of noise emanating from the premises was noted.  In addition after the caution the premises had served alcohol outside the permitted hours.


The application for a variation was received in May 2017 and during June 2017 CCTV evidence revealed multiple sales of alcohol outside the permitted hours, as well as individuals entering the premises after 2300 hours in breach of the licence conditions.  These matters were put to applicant and admitted unequivocally.


The committee noted that the applicant had held her licence for some time. The responsible authorities had engaged with her concerning breaches of the licence on previous occasions, but despite this, the pattern of breaches had continued.  The committee noted the applicants statements to the effect that she had misunderstood her obligations under the licence, but did not consider this to be a credible account for her behaviour which appeared to be wilful.


The committee noted that in recent weeks there had not been breaches of the licence conditions but when set against the pattern of repeat breaches of the licence, did not consider that it had sufficient reason to believe that the applicant would comply with the licence for a sustained period.  The committee could not overlook these breaches of the licence and the impact that they had on residents.  The committee could not endorse what appeared to be a wilful disregard of the licensing objectives.


The committee recommended that the Applicant should continue to liaise with the Licensing Authority and other Responsible Authorities so as to have information about local licensing initiatives and best practice.


The committee expressed the hope since the applicant now has the benefit of professional guidance, she will place greater importance on adhering to the terms of her licence.


The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only took its decision after having heard all the parties representations. The Committee considered that the decision was appropriate and proportionate.

[image: image1.emf]



 Do the right thing - image for signature

From: Roye Chanel <Chanel.Roye@haringey.gov.uk> On Behalf Of Licensing
Sent: 20 April 2021 11:06
To: Haringey Building Control <Control.HaringeyBuilding@haringey.gov.uk>; Planning
Enforcement <Planning.Enforcement@haringey.gov.uk>; Ekemezuma Felicia
<Felicia.Ekemezuma@haringey.gov.uk>; Frontline <Frontline@haringey.gov.uk>;
'TRACY.BROWN@london-fire.gov.uk'; 'TRACY.BROWN@london-fire.gov.uk'; Shipp David
<David.Shipp@haringey.gov.uk>; D'Aguilar Marlene <Marlene.DAguilar@haringey.gov.uk>;
Osinaike Charley <Charley.Osinaike@haringey.gov.uk>; Ahmad Maria
<Maria.Ahmad@haringey.gov.uk>; Squire Michael <Michael.Squire@haringey.gov.uk>; Ellick Brian
<Brian.Ellick@haringey.gov.uk>; Barrett Jennifer <Jennifer.Barrett@Haringey.gov.uk>; Greer
Sarah <Sarah.Greer@haringey.gov.uk>; ASB.Enforcement@haringey.gov.uk; 'FSR-
AdminSupport@london-fire.gov.uk' <FSR-AdminSupport@l
[...]
ed external signage shall be switched off when the premises is closed

Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential
premises.

Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting the public
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal
privilege and are intended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is
addressed. Any unauthorised use, retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the system
administrator at Haringey Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your system.
Although this e-mail and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other
defect which might affect any computer or system into which they are received and
opened, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure they are virus free and no
responsibility is accepted for any loss or damage from receipt or use thereof. All
communications sent to or from external third party organisations may be subject to
recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.

Page 108


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE VILLAGE KITCHEN, 118A WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON, N15
	Appendix 1 - Application Form and Plan
	Appendix 1
	Variation Application
	Plan

	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 2
	Current Premises Licence
	PREMISES LICENCE
	Part 2
	THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
	PUBLIC SAFETY
	THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
	Structure borne noise
	Outside Areas
	Deliveries and collections
	Plant and machinery
	Dealing with complaints
	Patrons entering/exiting premises
	Prevention of nuisance from litter
	Prevention of Nuisance from Odour
	THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN



	Appendix 3 - Resident Representations
	Appendix 3 - Resident Representat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Special Licensing Sub Committee HELD 
ON Wednesday, 9th June, 2021, 7.00  - 8.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Luke Cawley-Harrison and Yvonne Say 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Daliah Barrett (Licensing), Jennifer Barrett (Noise), Maria Ahmad 
(Public Health), Khumo Matthews (Legal), Alex Greg (Resident) and Medina Basrika 
(Applicant) 
 
7. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

11. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The procedure was noted. 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE VILLAGE 
KITCHEN, 118A WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON, N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing, introduced the report as set out and responded to questions 
from Members: 
- The current licence allowed the sale of alcohol until midnight, and planning 

permission only allowed use of the premises until 10pm.  The applicant should 
therefore apply for a change in the planning hours as these were the hours 
which should be complied with.  However, the Committee needed to be mindful 
that planning was a separate regime to licensing. 

 
Jennifer Barrett (noise team) presented the noise team representation in objection to 
the application.  The increased hours were considered to be excessive.  The current 
layout of the premises meant that the toilets were accessed via a door to the rear of 
the premises – this would lead to noise breakout from the premises. 
 



 

 

Maria Ahmad (Public Health) presented the public health representation in objection to 
the application.  Extension of the hours would negatively impact residents’ quality of 
life.  There was a significant alcohol issue in the borough.  The applicants had already 
violated many of the licensing objectives and Ms Ahmad was not satisfied that the 
licensing objectives would be upheld going forward. 
 
Alex Greg, local resident, presented his objection to the application.  She lived at the 
rear of the property and was concerned that there would be excess noise from the 
rear of the property.  A closing time of 4am was not acceptable for the area. 
 
The applicant presented their application and responded to issues raised by objectors.  
The rear garden was not in use at the moment, and the toilet was accessed by two 
doors, so noise breakout would not be an issue.  The applicant was requesting a 
closing time of midnight Monday-Thursday and 2am on weekends.  It was proposed to 
have security at the premises to monitor noise and ensure people would not go 
outside at the rear of the premises.   
 
Ms Barratt advised that the rear garden was not included on the plans for the 
premises licence application and so it should not be used at all. 
 
The applicant responded to questions from the Committee: 
- The smoking area was at the front of the premises, and only one person would 

be permitted to smoke outside at one time. 
- The premises had a capacity of 15-18 people. 
- The applicant was not aware of any noise coming from the premises after 

midnight. 
- The applicant was not aware that the premises only had planning permission to 

open until midnight. 
- The applicant had applied for extended hours to support the business after 

struggling following the pandemic. 
 
All parties summed up and the Committee retired to consider their decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the Licence holder’s application to vary an 
existing premises licence, the representations made by the Metropolitan Police, the 
Licensing Authority, Public Health, the Planning Department, Trading Standards, the 
residents, and the representations made by the Applicant, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, and the Licensing Act 2003 s182 guidance. 
 
Having heard the parties’ evidence, the Committee resolved to refuse the application.  

The Committee understood that the applicant wished to increase her trading hours in 

response to the difficulties that had arisen during the current public health emergency 

and was aware of the current climate affecting restaurants. 

 

However, the committee was not satisfied that the premises would operate 

responsibly and pay sufficient regard to the licensing objectives particularly with 

respect to the prevention of public nuisance.  The committee heard evidence that 

residents had been affected by noise emanating from the premises including up to 5 



 

 

a.m.  It also heard evidence that the rear area of the premises was being used even 

though it was not an area within which licensable activity was supposed to be taking 

place. 

 

Noise at the premises after midnight and up to 5 am was well outside what the current 

licence permitted.  The committee did not find the licence holder was being credible in 

her explanations about how the premises was operating and how it would operate if 

the hours were extended.  The committee was not satisfied that the applicant was 

adhering to the conditions set out in her current licence and did have any reason to 

believe that the applicant would operate responsibly if her hours of operation were to 

increase.  

 

 

The committee was satisfied that the responsible authorities had previously spoken to 

the licence holder regarding the way she was operating but did not see any evidence 

that going forward the premises would operate responsibly. 

 

The committee noted the applicant said she had a mature clientele that she tried  to 

manage and said she cooperated with the police when she observed nuisance in the 

locality. However, the committee was not satisfied that enough was being done by the 

licence holder to justify any increase in hours, let alone an increase as substantial as 

the one the  licence holder had requested.  

 

Informative 

 

The committee notes that there is a terminal hour provided in the planning 

permissions for this site.  The committee suggests that the applicant seek advice 

about this. 

The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only took its 

decision after having heard all the parties’ representations. The Committee considered 

that the decision was appropriate and proportionate. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


